

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
7/31/2019 9:19 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 97272-9

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STACIE CAVNER and PRESTON CAVNER, husband
and wife, and parents of HUDSON CAVNER and MYLES
CAVNER, minors; RACHEL ZIENTEK, a single woman;
TAMMY ZIENTEK and MICHAEL ZIENTEK, husband
and wife, and parents of Rachel Zientek; THE ESTATE OF
MYLES CAVNER, by its personal representative
CAROLANN O'BRIEN STORLI; CAROLANN O'BRIEN
STORLI, as litigation guardian ad litem for HUDSON
CAVNER, a minor,

Plaintiffs/Appellants/Cross-Respondents

v.

CONTINENTAL MOTORS, INC.,

Defendants/Respondent/Cross-Respondent.

**ANSWER TO CONTINENTAL MOTORS, INC.'S PETITION FOR
REVIEW**

Kenneth W. Masters, WSBA No. 22278
Shelby R. Lemmel, WSBA No. 33099
MASTERS LAW GROUP, PLLC
241 Madison Avenue N.
Bainbridge Island, Washington 98110
Telephone: (206) 780-5033

*Attorneys for Appellants/Cross-Respondents
Stacie Cavner; Rachel Zientek; Tammy
Zientek; Michael Zientek; the Estate of
Myles Cavner, by and through its personal
representative, Carolann O'Brien Storli;
and Hudson Cavner, by and through his
litigation guardian ad litem, Carolann
O'Brien Storli*

Michael B. King, WSBA No. 14405
Jason W. Anderson, WSBA No. 30512
CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN, P.S.
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600
Seattle, Washington 98104-7010
Telephone: (206) 622-8020

*Attorneys for Appellant/Cross-Respondent
Preston Cavner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
III. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED	3
A. Whether the Court of Appeals in this case correctly interpreted the jury’s verdict when it rejected a proposed alternative ground for affirmance is not an issue of substantial public interest and, in any event, the Court of Appeals correctly interpreted the jury’s verdict.....	3
B. Nothing in the Tort Reform Act requires fault-free claimants to meet special evidentiary requirements to receive the benefit of joint and several liability under RCW 4.22.070(1)(b), and whether to impose such requirements based on policy considerations is a question for the Legislature, not this Court.....	8
C. The trial court never reached the issue of conflict preemption, and CMI waived the issue on appeal by failing to raise it until a motion for reconsideration. Regardless, CMI’s conflict-preemption argument is meritless.	10
IV. CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Washington Cases	
<i>Ayers By & Through Ayers v. Johnson & Johnson Baby Prods. Co.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 747, 818 P.2d 1337 (1991)	5
<i>Bernal v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 87 Wn.2d 406, 553 P.2d 107 (1976)	12
<i>Brown v. Brown</i> , 100 Wn.2d 729, 675 P.2d 1207 (1984)	8
<i>Cano-Garcia v. King County</i> , 168 Wn. App. 223, 277 P.3d 34 (2012)	8
<i>Estate of Becker v. Avco Corp.</i> , 187 Wn.2d 615, 387 P.3d 1066 (2017)	3, 11, 12, 15
<i>Estate of Becker v. Avco Corp.</i> , 192 Wn. App. 65, 365 P.3d 1273 (2015), <i>rev'd</i> , 187 Wn.2d 615, 387 P.3d 1066 (2017)	3
<i>Freehe v. Freehe</i> , 81 Wn.2d 183, 500 P.2d 771 (1972)	8
<i>Goucher v. J.R. Simplot Co.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 662, 709 P.2d 774 (1985)	7
<i>Kottler v. State</i> , 136 Wn.2d 437, 963 P.2d 834 (1998)	9
<i>McDaniel v. City of Seattle</i> , 65 Wn. App. 360, 828 P.2d 81 (1992)	4, 7
<i>Merrick v. Sutterlin</i> , 93 Wn.2d 411, 610 P.2d 891 (1980)	8
<i>Provins v. Bevis</i> , 70 Wn.2d 131, 422 P.2d 505 (1967)	8

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>West v. Gregoire</i> , 184 Wn. App. 164, 336 P.3d 110 (2014).....	8
<i>Whitchurch v. McBride</i> , 63 Wn. App. 272, 818 P.2d 633 (1991)	8

Federal Cases

<i>Avco Corporation v. Sikkelee</i> (U.S. Supreme Court no. 18-1140)	2, 11
<i>Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472, 486-87, 133 S. Ct. 2466, 186 L. Ed. 2d 607 (2013)	14
<i>Sikkelee v. Precision Airmotive Corp.</i> , 822 F.3d 680 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , _ U.S. _, 137 S. Ct. 495, 196 L. Ed. 2d 433 (2016).....	11
<i>Sikkelee v. Precision Airmotive Corp.</i> , 907 F.3d 701 (3d Cir. 2018)	12, 14, 15
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555, 129 S. Ct. 1187, 173 L. Ed. 2d 51 (2009)	12, 13, 14, 15

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Court Rules

14 C.F.R. § 1.1.....	13
14 C.F.R. § 21.93(a).....	13
14 C.F.R. § 21.95.....	13, 15
14 C.F.R. § 21.99(b)	15
49 U.S.C. § 44704(a)	15
49 U.S.C. § 44704(a)(1).....	12
Laws of 1986, ch. 305, § 401	8
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	1, 3, 16

	<u>Page(s)</u>
RAP 4.2(a).....	11
RCW 4.22.070	8
RCW 4.22.070(1)(b)	1, 8, 9, 10
RCW 7.72.030(1)(a)	4
RCW 7.72.030(1)(c)	5

Other Authorities

6 WASH. PRAC, WASH. PATTERN JURY INSTR. CIV.	4, 8
